

# EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

COINBASE, INC., ET AL

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:23-cv-04738 (KPF)

Hon. Katherine Polk Failla

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION ON THE PLEADINGS**

Jeffrey B. Dubner (JD4545)  
Orlando Economos (N.Y. Bar No. 5996681)\*  
Sarah Goetz (N.Y. Bar No. 5539366)\*  
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, DC 20043  
202-788-6052  
jdubner@democracyforward.org  
oeconomos@democracyforward.org  
sgoetz@democracyforward.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\* Motion for admission pro hac vice pending*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents** ..... **i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....Error! Bookmark not defined.

**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**ARGUMENT**..... **4**

**I. The Legal Foundations of the Major Questions Doctrine Limit its Application**.....**4**

A. The major questions doctrine is triggered only in “exceptional” cases involving “major” claims of authority.....4

B. The major questions doctrine is intended to vindicate Congressional intent and preserve the separation of powers.....6

**II. The Major Questions Doctrine is Inapplicable to This Lawsuit**.....**7**

A. The SEC’s enforcement action is neither “extraordinary” nor “economically significant.”.....8

B. The major questions doctrine does not apply to displace or limit binding judicial standards like the *Howey* test because judicial review reinforces the separation of powers.....15

C. The major questions doctrine leads to absurd results here as the SEC and private litigants share litigation authority.....18

**CONCLUSION** ..... **19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	4, 9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Cont’l Mktg. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	8, 10
<i>FTC v. Kochava Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-CV-00377-BLW, 2023 WL 3249809 (D. Idaho May 4, 2023).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 18
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	5, 8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	5, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT &amp; T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	5, 9, 11, 18–19
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA (NFIB v. OSHA)</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	9, 19
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distribs., Ltd.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1288 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	1, 8, 10
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	15
<i>SEC v. Galaxy Foods, Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 1225 (E.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters., Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	10–11

*SEC v. Merch. Cap., LLC*,  
483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007) .....10

*SEC v. R.G. Reynolds Enter., Inc.*,  
952 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1991) .....10

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 10832 (AT), 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023) .....13

*SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.*,  
23-cv-1346 (JSR), 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....11, 13

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....1, 3, 10, 15, 17, 18

*SEC v. Wickham*,  
12 F. Supp. 245 (D. Minn. 1935).....10

*Slack Technologies LLC v. Pirani*,  
143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023).....16

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....14

*United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman*,  
421 U.S. 837 (1975).....18

*United States v. Texas*,  
143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....14

*Utah v. Walsh*,  
No. 2:23-CV-016-Z, 2023 WL 6205926 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2023).....10

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA (UARG)*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....4, 5, 6, 16, 18

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 1; § 3 .....14

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....18  
 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....3, 18  
 15 U.S.C. § 77t.....3  
 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(1).....1  
 15 U.S.C. § 78r .....18  
 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1 .....18

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law*  
 (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997) .....17  
*Apple Inc. Common Stock*, NASDAQ (accessed Oct 9, 2023),  
<https://www.nasdaq.com/market-activity/stocks/aapl> .....13  
 Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC, Kennedy and Crypto, Speech at SEC Speaks  
 (Sept. 8, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-sec-speaks-090822> .....13  
 Kate Rooney, *SEC Chief Says Agency Won’t Change Securities Laws to Cater  
 to Cryptocurrencies*, CNBC (June 6, 2018), [https://www.cnbc.com/amp/2018/  
 06/06/sec-chairman-clayton-says-agency-wont-change-definition-of-a-security.html](https://www.cnbc.com/amp/2018/06/06/sec-chairman-clayton-says-agency-wont-change-definition-of-a-security.html) .....13  
 Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* (6th ed. 2019) .....8  
 SEC, *Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act  
 of 1934: The DAO*, Exchange Act Release No. 81207 (July 25, 2017).....17–18  
 Todd Phillips & Beau J. Baumann, *The Major Questions Doctrine’s Domain*  
 89 Brooklyn L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024) (available at [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/  
 papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4504304](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4504304)) .....3, 7, 13
